

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 19-2116

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

v.

NAVIENT CORP; NAVIENT SOLUTIONS LLC,

Appellants

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA IN
NO. 3:17-CV-1814-RDM ENTERED DECEMBER 17, 2018

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General

BY: HOWARD G. HOPKIRK
Senior Deputy Attorney General

J. BART DELONE
Chief Deputy Attorney General

JESSE F. HARVEY
Chief Deputy Attorney General

Office of Attorney General
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Phone: (717) 783-1478
Fax: (717) 772-4526

JOHN M. ABEL
NICHOLAS F. B. SMYTH
Senior Deputy Attorneys General

Date: August 22, 2019

JILL T. AMBROSE
Deputy Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE CFPA PERMITS CONCURRENT STATE CLAIMS.....	21
II. THE COMMONWEALTH’S CONSUMER PROTECTION POLICE POWERS ARE NOT PREEMPTED BY THE HEA.....	35
CONCLUSION	58
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 Cases	
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	36
<i>Bible v. United Student Aid Funds</i> , 799 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 2015)	45, 54
<i>Brooks v. Sallie Mae, Inc.</i> , No. FSTCV096002530S, 2011 WL 6989888 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 20, 2011).....	54
<i>Cal. v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	37
<i>Chae v. SLM Corp.</i> , 593 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Chery v. Conduent Educ. Services, LLC</i> , No. 1:18-CV-75, 2019 WL 1427140 (N.D.N.Y. March 3, 2019)	40
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	35, 55
<i>Cliff v. Payco Gen. Am. Credits, Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2004)	54
<i>College Loan Corp. v. SLM Corp.</i> , 396 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2005)	54
<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. Navient Corp. et al.</i> , No. 3:17-CV-101-RDM, 2017 WL 191446 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 2017).....	27
<i>Daniel v. Navient Solutions, LLC</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 1319 (M.D. Fla. 2018).....	41, 54
<i>Dunn v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n.</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997).....	27

<i>Elassaad v. Indep. Air, Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 119 (3d Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	56
<i>Farina v. Nokia</i> , 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>Farina v. Nokia</i> , 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010).....	36, 37
<i>Fla. Lime and Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	38
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	33, 34
<i>Genna v. Sallie Mae, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7371(LBS), 2012 WL 1339482 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2012)	41, 44
<i>Gordon v. Wawa, Inc.</i> , 388 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Hillsborough County, Fla. v. Automated Med. Lab., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	54
<i>Hyland v. Navient Corp.</i> , No. 18-CV-9031(DLC), 2019 WL 2918238 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2019) ...	40, 42, 45
<i>In re Burns</i> , No. 5-BK-07-50140 RNO, 2008 WL 3246244 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. Aug. 7, 2008).....	38
<i>In re Nortel Networks, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2011).....	38
<i>In re Visteon Corp.</i> , 612 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2010).....	23

<i>Keams v. Tempe Tech. Inst., Inc.</i> , 39 F.3d 222 (9th Cir. 1994)	44
<i>Lawson-Ross v. Great Lakes Higher Educ. Corp.</i> , No. 17-CV-253, 2018 WL 5621872 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 20, 2018)	41, 42
<i>Lucia v. S.E.C.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	34
<i>Marshak v. Treadwell</i> , 240 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Medtronic, Inc., v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	35, 37
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 767 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	33
<i>Mwantembe v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 669 F.Supp.2d 545 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	56
<i>Myers v. U.S.</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	33
<i>Navajo Nation v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 1292 (D.N.M. 2018)	32, 33
<i>Nelson v. Great Lakes Educ. Loan Services, Inc.</i> , 928 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Olsen v. Nelnet, Inc.</i> , No. 4:18-CV-3081, 2019 WL 2189486 (D. Neb. May 21, 2019)	40
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1591 (2015)	36
<i>People v. Navient Corp.</i> , No. 17 CH 761 (Ill. Cir. Ct. July 10, 2018)	41

Poskin v. TD Banknorth, N.A.,
687 F.Supp.2d 530 (W.D. Pa. 2009).....56

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997).....21

Russello v. U.S.,
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....23

Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.,
822 F.3d 680 (3d Cir. 2016).....36

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.,
464 U.S. 238 (1984)..... 38, 39

Student Loan Servicing Alliance v. District of Columbia,
No. 18-0640 (PLF), 2018 WL 6082963 (D.D.C. November 21, 2018) 37, 42

U.S. v. Miller,
527 F.3d 54 (3d Cir. 2008).....27

Valansi v. Ashcroft,
278 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2002).....22

Walton v. Eaton Corp.,
563 F.2d 66 (3d Cir. 1977).....29

Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.,
562 U.S. 323 (2011).....37

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....37

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(4).....25

12 U.S.C. § 5514.....24

12 U.S.C. § 5514(c)(3)(B)(ii)28

12 U.S.C. § 5515.....24

12 U.S.C. § 5531(a)27

12 U.S.C. § 5538.....24

12 U.S.C. § 5538(b)(3).....28

12 U.S.C. § 5538(b)(6).....25

12 U.S.C. § 5552.....3

12 U.S.C. § 5552(a)(1).....5

12 U.S.C. § 5552(b)(1)(A).....27

12 U.S.C. § 5552(b)(1)(C).....26

12 U.S.C. § 5564.....27

15 U.S.C. § 1194.....35

15 U.S.C. § 1264.....35

15 U.S.C. § 1477.....35

15 U.S.C. § 1640(e)..... 25, 28

15 U.S.C. § 1679h(c).....35

15 U.S.C. § 1679h(c)(2)(B).....28

15 U.S.C. § 1679h(c)(4).....25

15 U.S.C. § 1681s(c)(2)(A).....28

15 U.S.C. § 1681s(c)(4).....25

15 U.S.C. § 2073(b)(3).....28

15 U.S.C. § 2073(b)(5).....25

15 U.S.C. § 5712.....35

15 U.S.C. § 5712(f).....25

15 U.S.C. § 6103.....35

15 U.S.C. § 6103(b).....28

15 U.S.C. § 6103(d)	25
15 U.S.C. § 6504(b)	28
15 U.S.C. § 6504(d)	25
15 U.S.C. § 7706(f)(5)(A).....	28
15 U.S.C. § 7706(f)(8)	25
15 U.S.C. § 7804(b)	28
15 U.S.C. § 7804(d)	25
15 U.S.C. § 8405(c)	28
15 U.S.C. § 8405(e)	25
18 U.S.C. § 248(c)(3).....	25
20 U.S.C. § 1078(d)	55
20 U.S.C. § 1083(e)(1).....	52
20 U.S.C. § 1091a	55
20 U.S.C. § 1095a	55
20 U.S.C. § 1098g.....	4, 6, 19, 39
21 U.S.C. § 337(b)(2).....	28
21 U.S.C. § 337(b)(2)(C)	25
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-5(d)(4)(A).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-5(d)(7)	25
47 U.S.C. § 227(g)(7).....	25
49 U.S.C. § 14711	25
49 U.S.C. § 14711(c)	28
49 U.S.C. § 32709(d)	25

73 P.S. §§ 201-1 to 201-9.33

Other Authorities

‘Let’s end financial bureau’s interference in student loans,’ John Kline, *The Hill*, June 15, 2018, available at <https://thehill.com/opinion/finance/392151-lets-end-finance-bureaus-interference-in-student-loans> (last visited 8/10/2019)31

‘Navient CEO Met with CFPB as Company Seeks to End Lawsuit,’ *Politico*, June 28, 2018, available at <https://www.politico.com/newsletters/morning-education/2018/06/28/kennedy-resignation-could-spark-changes-to-affirmative-action-266608> (last visited 8/19/2019)31

156 Cong. Rec. S3864 (2010).....32

Amy Widman & Prentiss Cox, *State Attorneys General’s Use of Concurrent Public Enforcement Authority in Federal Consumer Protection Laws*, 33 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 53 (2011)35

Federal Preemption and State Regulation of the Department of Education’s Federal Student Loan Programs and Federal Student Loan Servicers, 83 *Fed. Reg.* 10619 (Mar. 12, 2018).....42

Letter from Navient CEO to CFPB Acting Director Mick Mulvaney, February 22, 2018, available at <https://int.nyt.com/data/documenthelper/343-navient-letter-to-mick-mulvane/77e9a461440f1d995fbd/optimized/full.pdf> (last visited 8/22/2019)31

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, available at <https://www.merriam-webster.com/legal/misrepresentation> (last visited Aug. 22, 2019).....48

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 233

U.S. Const. art. II, § 333
